

No. 14-916

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STEVEN J. KOPRINCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Steven J. Koprince  
*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew T. Schoonover  
KOPRINCE LAW LLC  
3210 Mesa Way, Suite C  
Lawrence, KS 66049  
(785) 200-8919  
skoprince@koprince.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE VA’S LITIGATING POSITION WILL  
LEAD TO UNINTENDED RESULTS AT  
ODDS WITH CONGRESS’ WILL ..... 5

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION  
IGNORES THE LONG HISTORY OF  
“RULES OF TWO” AND SMALL BUSINESS  
GOALS ..... 14

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION IS  
UNNECESSARY TO MEET THE VA’S  
STATED AIM ..... 25

IV. THE VA’S CURRENT INTERPRETATION  
OF SECTION 8127 IS NOT ENTITLED TO  
DEFERENCE ..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aldevra</i> , B-405271 <i>et al.</i> , 2011 CPD ¶ 183 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 11, 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aldevra</i> , B-406205, 2012 CPD ¶ 112 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 14, 2012) . . . . .	30, 31, 32
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63, 102 S. Ct. 1534 (1982) . . . . .	14
<i>Brown v. Georgetown Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S. Ct. 468 (1988) . . . . .	32
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984) . . . . .	5, 29
<i>Contract Mgmt., Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Haw. 2003) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Crosstown Courier Serv., Inc.</i> , B-406336, 2012 CPD ¶ 146 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 23, 2012) . . . . .	28
<i>DGR Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 189 (2010) . . . . .	17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174, 108 S. Ct. 1704 (1988) . . . . .	15

<i>J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	15, 19, 16, 18
<i>J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 534 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. La. 1982) . . . . .	19
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015) . . . . .	14
<i>Kingdomware Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 923 (Fed. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	3
<i>Library Sys. &amp; Servs./Internet Sys., Inc.</i> , B-244432, 91-2 CPD ¶ 337 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 16, 1991) . . . . .	20
<i>Norwich &amp; N.Y. Transp. Co. v. Wright</i> , 80 U.S. 104 (1871) . . . . .	25
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224, 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007) . . . . .	9
<i>Skinner &amp; Eddy Corp. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 557, 39 S. Ct. 375 (1919) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534, 60 S. Ct. 1059 (1940) . . . . .	25
<b>STATUTES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(b) (2013) . . . . .	10
13 C.F.R. § 126.200 (2013) . . . . .	11
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(D) (2014) . . . . .	18
15 U.S.C. § 637(m)(2) (2014) . . . . .	18
15 U.S.C. § 644(a) . . . . .	22

15 U.S.C. § 644(g) . . . . .	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 644(g)(1)(A) (2014) . . . . .	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 644(g)(1)(A)(ii) (2014) . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. § 657a(b)(2)(B) (2010) . . . . .	17
15 U.S.C. § 657f(b) (2012) . . . . .	18
38 U.S.C. § 8127 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 8127(a)(1) (2012) . . . . .	6
38 U.S.C. § 8127(b) . . . . .	7
38 U.S.C. § 8127(c) . . . . .	8, 35
38 U.S.C. § 8127(d) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 8127(d) (2012) . . . . .	3
38 U.S.C. § 8127(i) . . . . .	10
38 U.S.C. § 8127(i)(1)–(2) . . . . .	11
48 C.F.R. § 2.101 . . . . .	7
48 C.F.R. § 8.404(a) (2013) . . . . .	27
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-1 (2013) . . . . .	27
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-1d) . . . . .	27
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-5(a)(1) (2013) . . . . .	27, 28
48 C.F.R. §§ 13.000-13.501 (2015) (FAR Part 13) . . . . .	26, 27
48 C.F.R. §§ 14.000-14.105 (2014) (FAR Part 14) . . . . .	26

48 C.F.R. §§ 15.000-15.609 (2014) (FAR Part 15) . . . . .	26
48 C.F.R. § 19.14 . . . . .	11
48 C.F.R. §§ 19.1405–19.1406 . . . . .	11
48 C.F.R. § 19.1502 . . . . .	11
48 C.F.R. § 19.502-2(a) (2014) . . . . .	16
48 C.F.R. § 19.502-2(b) 2014 . . . . .	16
48 C.F.R. § 19.502-6 (2014) . . . . .	20
48 C.F.R. § 19.1305(b) 2014 . . . . .	17
48 C.F.R. § 19.1405(b) (2014) . . . . .	18
48 C.F.R. § 19.1505 (2014) . . . . .	11
48 C.F.R. § 813.106 (2009) . . . . .	35
48 C.F.R. § 819.7005(a) (2009) . . . . .	35
48 C.F.R. § 819.7007 (2009) . . . . .	35
48 C.F.R. § 819.7008 (2009) . . . . .	35
48 C.F.R. § 1480.504-1 (2013) . . . . .	18
FAR Part 8 . . . . .	34
FAR 8.404 . . . . .	34
FAR 8.404(a) . . . . .	29
FAR Part 19 . . . . .	27, 34
FAR Subpart 19.14 . . . . .	11, 30
FAR 19.502-2(b) (2014) . . . . .	20

Business Opportunity Development Reform Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-656, 102 Stat. 3853 (1988) . . . . .	18, 21, 22, 23, 24
Small Business Reauthorization Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-135, 111 Stat. 2592 (1997) . . . . .	16, 17
Veterans Benefits Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-183, 117 Stat. 2651 (2003) . . . . .	18
Small Business Act of 1958, Pub. L. 85-536, 72 Stat. 384 (1958) . . . . .	15, 16
Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-240, 124 Stat. 2505 (2010) . . . . .	24, 27, 28, 35
VA Acquisition Regulation: Supporting VOSB's and SDVOSB's, 73 Fed. Reg. 49142 (Aug. 20, 2008) . . . . .	33, 34
VA Acquisition Regulation: Supporting VOSB's and SDVOSB's, 74 Fed. Reg. 64619 (Dec. 8, 2009) . . . . .	28, 29, 33, 34
Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

152 CONG. REC. H5,646 (daily ed. July 24, 2006) (statement of Hon. John Boozman) . . . . .	3
DEPT. OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, FY 2016 Budget Submission, Budget in Brief, vol. 4, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.va.gov/budget/docs/summary/Fy2016-VolumeIV-ConstructionLongRangeCapitalPlanAndAppendix.pdf">http://www.va.gov/budget/docs/summary/Fy2016-VolumeIV-ConstructionLongRangeCapitalPlanAndAppendix.pdf</a> . . . . .	32



*GSA Schedule*, U.S. GEN. SERVS. ADMIN.,  
*available at* <http://gsa.federalschedules.com/gsa-schedule/> . . . . . 26, 27

H.R. REP. NO. 109-592 (2006) (H.R. 3082) . . . . . 6, 13

*Schedule List*, U.S. GEN. SERVS. ADMIN., *available at* <http://www.gsaelibrary.gsa.gov/ElibMain/scheduleList.do> . . . . . 26

Small Business Procurement Scorecards, SMALL  
BUS. ADMIN., *available at* <https://www.sba.gov/content/small-business-procurement-scorecards-0> . . . . . 12

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-15-  
256SP, *GAO Bid Protest Report to Congress for  
Fiscal Year 2014* (Nov. 18, 2014), *available at*  
<http://gao.gov/products/GAO-15-256SP> . . . . . 30
